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Municipality First Name Last Name Email Does your police 
department utilize 12-
hour shifts?

What divisions utilize the 12-
hour shifts? For example, 
patrol, criminal investigation, 
or administrative divisions.

What patrol shift model is utilized? - 
Selected Choice

What patrol shift model is utilized? - Other 
(please describe below) - Text

Population Grand 
Division

Algood Tim Terry Police Chief tim.terry@algoodtn.gov Yes Patrol, CID. [2 on 3 off] [2 on 2 off] [3 on 2 off] 3,963 Middle
Baileyton Joshua Ferguson Police Chief chieff901@gmail.com Yes Patrol Other (please describe below) (3 on 1 off 3 on) ( 3 off 1 on 3 off) 436 East
Bruceton Richard Crossno Police Chief policechief@townofbrucetontn.org Yes Patrol [2 on 3 off] [2 on 2 off] [3 on 2 off] 1,507 West
Burns Jerone Holt Police Chief jholtbpd@comcast.net No 1,573 Middle
Charleston Jody Musselwhite Police Chief chiefofpolice@cityofcharlestontn.com Yes patrol [2 on 3 off] [2 on 2 off] [3 on 2 off] 892 East
Church Hill Chad Mosley Police Chief dchadmosley@gmail.com Yes patrol Other (please describe below) (4 on 3 off )(3 on 1 off) (3 on 3 off) (4 on 7 off 6,998 East

Cleveland Mark Gibson Police Chief mgibson@clevelandtn.gov Yes Patrol [2 on 3 off] [2 on 2 off] [3 on 2 off] 47,779 East
Clinton Vaughn Becker Police Chief vbecker@clintontn.net Yes Patrol [2 on 3 off] [2 on 2 off] [3 on 2 off] 10,056 East
Coopertown Tyler Haley Police Chief chief@coopertowntn.org No 4,480 Middle
Covington Donna Turner Police Chief dturner@covingtontn.com Yes Patrol [2 on 3 off] [2 on 2 off] [3 on 2 off] 8,663 West
Crossville Jessie Brooks Police Chief jessie.brooks@crossvilletn.gov Yes Patrol [4 on 3 off] [3 on 4 off] and [3 on 3 

off] [4 on 4 off]
12,071 East

Dayton Tracy Blevins Police Chief tblevins@daytontn.net Yes Patrol [2 on 2 off x2] [3 on 2 off] [2 on 4 off] 
[2 on 2 off] [3 on 2 off]

7,417 East

Dunlap Randy Phillips Police Chief rphillips@cityofdunlap.com Yes Patrol [2 on 3 off] [2 on 2 off] [3 on 2 off] 5,357 Middle
Dyersburg Thomas Langford Police Chief tlangford@dyersburgtn.gov Yes patrol [2 on 3 off] [2 on 2 off] [3 on 2 off] 16,164 West
Gates Rebecca Lovelace Police Chief townofgates@gowisper.net No 664 West
Gordonsville Shannon Hunt Police Chief chief@townofgordonsville.com Yes PATROL [2 on 3 off] [2 on 2 off] [3 on 2 off] 1,363 Middle
Greenfield Brian Legon Police Chief greenfieldchief@outlook.com Yes Patrol [2 on 3 off] [2 on 2 off] [3 on 2 off] 2,031 West
Henry Tim Reeves Police Chief chief@cityofhenry.com No 446 West
Jacksboro Daniel Smith Police Chief chief.smith@jacksboro.org No 2,306 East
Jackson Thom Corley Police Chief tcorley@jacksontn.gov Yes Patrol [2 on 3 off] [2 on 2 off] [3 on 2 off] 68,205 West
Jefferson City Andy Dossett Police Chief adossett@jeffersoncitytn.gov Yes Patrol [2 on 3 off] [2 on 2 off] [3 on 2 off] 8,419 East
Jellico Gary Perkins Police Chief jellicopd108@gmail.com Yes All Other (please describe below) 4 on 3 off 2,154 East
Kingsport Dale Phipps Police Chief dalephipps@kingsporttn.gov Yes Patrol, Dispatch, and 

Corrections
Other (please describe below) work 2 off 1; work 4 off 2; work 1 off 4 55,442 East

Livingston Ray Smith Police Chief rsmith@cityoflivingston.net Yes patrol [2 on 3 off] [2 on 2 off] [3 on 2 off] 3,905 Middle
Madisonville Danny Russell Police Chief chiefdannyrussell@mpdpolice.com Yes Patrol [2 on 3 off] [2 on 2 off] [3 on 2 off] 5,132 East
Manchester Bill Sipe Police Chief bsipe@cityofmanchestertn.com Yes Patrol [2 on 3 off] [2 on 2 off] [3 on 2 off] 12,212 Middle
Maryville Tony Crisp Police Chief tjcrisp@maryville-tn.gov No 31,907 East
Mason Rick Jewell Police Chief rjewell@townofmasontn.org No 1,337 West
Medina Jason Oliver Police Chief joliver@cityofmedinatn.org Yes Patrol [2 on 3 off] [2 on 2 off] [3 on 2 off] 5,126 West
Memphis Michael Rallings Director of 

Police Services
policechief@memphistn.gov No 636,920 West

Milan Robert Sellers Police Chief bsellers@cityofmilantn.com No 8,171 West
Moscow Byron Williams Police Chief bwmoscowpd@gmail.com No 572 West
Mount Carmel David Larson Police Chief dlarson@mountcarmeltn.gov No 5,473 East
Nashville John Drake Police Chief chiefofpolice@nashville.gov No 511,546 Middle
Newport Scott Lamb Police Chief slamb@pdnewport.org Yes Patrol [2 on 3 off] [2 on 2 off] [3 on 2 off] 6,868 East
Norris Mike Poole Police Chief policechief@norristn.gov Yes All divisions except the Chief [2 on 3 off] [2 on 2 off] [3 on 2 off] 1,599 East
Oakland Chris Earl Police Chief cearl@oaklandtn.gov No 8,936 West
Pigeon Forge Richard Catlett Police Chief rcatlett@cityofpigeonforgetn.gov No 6,343 East
Pikeville Ronald Byrd Police Chief ppdpolice@bledsoe.net Yes all divisions [2 on 3 off] [2 on 2 off] [3 on 2 off] 1,824 East
Red Bank Dan Seymour Police Chief dseymour@redbanktn.gov Yes Patrol [2 on 3 off] [2 on 2 off] [3 on 2 off] 11,899 East
Savannah Michael Pitts Police Chief mpitts@cityofsavannah.org Yes Patrol Other (please describe below) We use the dupont schedule that is 4 on, 3 

off, 3 on 1 off, 3 on 3 off, 4 on 7 off
7,360 West

Sharon Gary Eddings Police Chief geddings@wcmes.com Yes Patrol [2 on 3 off] [2 on 2 off] [3 on 2 off] 935 West
Signal 
Mountain

Mike Williams Police Chief mwilliams@signalmountaintn.gov No 8,852 East

Sparta Nick Dunn Police Chief n.dunn@spartatn.gov Yes Patrol [4 on 4 off] 4,998 Middle
Spencer Scott Garing Police Chief chief.garing@spencertnpd.gov No 1,462 Middle
Spring City Roger Day Police Chief rday@townofspringcitytn.org Yes patrol [2 on 3 off] [2 on 2 off] [3 on 2 off] 1,949 East
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Spring Hill Don Brite Police Chief dbrite@springhilltn.org Yes patrol and detectives [2 on 3 off] [2 on 2 off] [3 on 2 off] 50,321 Middle
Springfield Jason Head Police Chief jhead@spdtn.org Yes Patrol [2 on 3 off] [2 on 2 off] [3 on 2 off] 18,782 Middle
Tellico Plains Jeb Brown Police Chief tppdchief@tds.net Yes Patrol [2 on 3 off] [2 on 2 off] [3 on 2 off] 762 East
Tiptonville Joe England Police Chief joe.england@tiptonvillepd.com Yes patrol [2 on 3 off] [2 on 2 off] [3 on 2 off] 3,976 West
Troy Sammy Snead Police Chief snead@troytn.gov Yes all divisions [4 on 4 off] 1,423 West
Wartburg Michael Cox Police Chief michael.cox@wartburgpolice.org No 848 East
Waverly Grant Gillespie Public Safety 

Director
grant@waverlypublicsafety.com No 4,297 Middle

Whitwell David Boyd Police Chief dboyd@cityofwhitwell1956.org Yes Patrol [2 on 3 off] [2 on 2 off] [3 on 2 off] 1,641 East
Winchester Richard Lewis Police Chief ritchielewis@winchester-tn.com Yes patrol [2 on 3 off] [2 on 2 off] [3 on 2 off] 9,375 Middle
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